GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN & CHILD DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2800
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2021

INTEGRATED CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
2800. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:
Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@) whether 68 percent of child deaths in India are due to malnutrition;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c)  whether the Government has taken note that women with low education and the
poorest households are relatively more excluded by lack of access to benefits of
Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS);

(d) if so, the reasons therefore; and

(e) the steps taken by the Ministry to specifically target the weakest sections of the
society?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) & (b) Malnutrition is not a direct cause of death among children under five years of
age. It can increase morbidity and mortality by reducing resistance to infections. The
overall under five child mortality rate was 49.7 as per NFHS-4. However, the preliminary
data of NFHS-5 released for 22 States/UTs shows a declining trend in under 5 mortality
rate.

(c) to (e) Anganwadi Services is a self-selecting Scheme which is universal and open to
all beneficiaries without any pre-condition, so as to extend services under the Scheme to
all the habitations including SC/ST and Minority across the country. States/UTs have
been requested time to time to optimize coverage of beneficiaries including child
beneficiaries. Further, directions have been issued to all States/UTs for conducting local
survey of Anganwadi Centres under their jurisdiction and get the children of appropriate
age enrolled at the AWCs, if not already enrolled. States/UTs were also advised to
ensure that any child, pregnant woman or lactating mother, coming to the AWC must be
provided age appropriate supplementary nutrition, irrespective of their enrollment at the
AWCs.
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